This amendment clarifies that the IFRS 13 exception which allows the measurement of the fair value of a group

of financial assets and liabilities on a net basis applies to all contracts covered by IAS 39 – Financial Instruments

– Recognition and Measurement or IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments, whether or not they meet the definition of

financial assets or liabilities in accordance with IAS 32 –Financial Instruments – Presentation.

 IAS 40 — Investment Property:

This amendment clarifies that:

• judgment is required to determine whether an acquired of an investment property meets the definition

of an asset, group of assets or a business combination which falls under the scope of IFRS 3 – Business

Combinations.

• this judgment must be based on the provisions contained in IFRS 3 – Business Combinations.

These amendments had no material impact on the Group's results and financial position.

 31

Note 1.4  Restatement of comparative information

Impact of the application of IFRIC 21

The tables below present the impacts of the application of the IFRIC Interpretation 21 on the consolidated

financial statements:

(in thousands of euros)
12/2014

as published

Restated for

IFRIC 21

12/2014

proforma

Intangible assets 811 - 811

Property, plant and equipment other

than investment property 434 - 434

Investment property 1,751,782 - 1,751,782

Investments in associates 20,880 - 20,880

Other non-current assets 33,579 - 33,579

Deferred tax assets 1,098 (108) 990

Total non-current assets 1,808,584 (108) 1,808,476

Trade receivables 18,687 - 18,687

Other current assets 64,442 320 64,762

Cash and cash equivalents 121,015 - 121,015

Investment property held for sale 5,666 - 5,666

Total current assets 209,810 320 210,130

TOTAL ASSETS 2,018,394 212 2,018,606

(in thousands of euros)
12/2014

as published

Restated for

IFRIC 21

12/2014

proforma

Total equity 783,536 212 783,748

  -

Non-current provisions 292 - 292

Non-current financial liabilities 1,022,424 - 1,022,424

Deposits and guarantees 22,555 - 22,555

Non-current and deferred tax

liabilities  1 - 1

Total non-current liabilities 1,045,272 - 1,045,272

Trade payables 14,026 - 14,026

Current financial liabilities 143,330 - 143,330

Current provisions 1,426 - 1,426

Other current liabilities 30,456 - 30,456

Current tax liabilities 348 - 348

Total current liabilities 189,586 - 189,586

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,018,394 212 2,018,606

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(in thousands of euros)
06/2014

as published

Restated for

IFRIC 21

06/2014

proforma

Net rental income 73,755 (693) 73,072

Net operating income 113,379 (762) 112,617

Net financial income/(expense) (10,429) - (10,429)

Income tax 30 26 56

Share of net income of associates  608 - 608

Consolidated net income 103,588 (736) 102,852

 32

Note 1.5  Use of estimates and judgment

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Group is required to make a number of judgments, estimates

and assumptions that affect certain assets and liabilities, income and expense items, and certain information

provided in the Notes to the financial statements. Because assumptions are inherently uncertain, actual results may

differ from these estimates.

The Mercialys Group reviews its estimates and assessments on a regular basis to take past experience into account

and incorporate factors considered relevant under current economic conditions.